## **AFC Best 22 - Competition**

On entering this competition, you are agreeing to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Information on how to enter, collection of personal information, and prizes, form part of these conditions of entry. Entry into the promotion is deemed acceptance of these conditions of entry.
- 2. The Promoter is: Adelaide Football Club (AFC) ABN 48 008 101 568; of 105 West Lakes Blvd, West Lakes SA 5021. Telephone: (08) 8440 6636.
- 3. The Promotion commences 12.00pm ACST on 21 March 2017 and closes 5.00pm ACST 24 March 2017 (Promotion Period).
- 4. To enter the promotion, an eligible entrant must select and submit their Adelaide Football Club's 'Best 22' on the Adelaide Football Club's online portal
- 5. There is a limit of one entry per person.
- 6. Employees and their immediate families of the Promoter, related companies of the Promoter and agencies associated with this promotion are ineligible to enter.
- 7. Incomplete, indecipherable or illegible entries will be deemed invalid. Entries are deemed to be received at the time of submission into the online portal at <a href="http://www.afc.com.au/fans/pick-your-best-22">http://www.afc.com.au/fans/pick-your-best-22</a> The Promoter is not responsible for any delay or failure of transmission of any Entry.
- 8. All correct and valid entries submitted during the promotion period, will be entered into the prize draw to win the nominated prize. Entrants may only enter the competition once.
- 9. The prizes for this competition are a signed Adelaide Football Club Guernsey and four tickets to Adelaide's Round Four clash with Essendon at Adelaide Oval.
- 10. The prize for this competition is valued at approximately \$500
- 11. The prize draw will take place on Friday, 25 March 2017 at the Adelaide Football Club, 105 West Lakes Blvd, West Lakes SA 5021.
- 12. The prize winner will be contacted by email and/or phone within 5 business days and the Promoter will arrange prize delivery. The Promoter may record their email address and phone number so that the prize may be awarded.
- 13. If for any reason a winner does not take the prize or any part of the prize at the time stipulated by the Promoter, then the prize or that part of the prize cannot be transferred, exchanged or redeemed for cash.
- 14. In the event of war, terrorism, state of emergency or disaster, the Promoter reserves the right to cancel, terminate, modify or suspend the promotion, subject to any written directions from a relevant regulatory authority.
- 15. If this promotion is interfered with in any way or is not capable of being conducted as reasonably anticipated due to any reason beyond the reasonable control of the Promoter, the Promoter reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to the fullest extent permitted by law (a) to disqualify any entrant; or (b) subject to any written directions from a regulatory authority, to modify, suspend, terminate or cancel the promotion, as appropriate.
- 16. The Promoter reserves the right, at any time during, or after the closing date of the promotion, to verify the validity of entries and entrants (including an entrant's identity, age and place of residence) and to disqualify any entrant who tampers with the entry process or who submits an entry that is not in accordance with these Terms and Conditions of Entry. Errors and omissions may be accepted at the Promoter's discretion. Failure of the Promoter to enforce any of its rights at any stage does not constitute a waiver of those rights.

- 17. The Promoter accepts no responsibility for late, lost or misdirected entries.
- 18. The Promoter reserves the right to request winners to provide proof of age, identity and residency at the nominated prize delivery address. Identification considered suitable for verification is at the discretion of the Promoter.
- 19. The Promoter accepts no responsibility for any tax implications that may arise from the prize winnings. Independent financial advice should be sought.
- 20. All entries remain the property of the Promoter. The Promoter collects entrants' personal information in order to conduct the promotion. If the information requested is not provided, the entrant may not participate in the promotion. By entering the promotion, unless otherwise advised, each entrant also agrees that the Promoter may use the entrant's personal information to undertake communication and promotional campaigns. Entrants may withdraw their consent to the use of their information (including but not limited to email, direct mail and SMS campaigns) at any time. The Promoter's Privacy Policy is available at by clicking here.
- 21. Entrants consent to the Promoter using the entrant's name, likeness, image and/or voice in the event they are a winner (including photograph, film and/or recording of the same) in any media for an unlimited period without remuneration for the purpose of promoting this competition (including any outcome), and promoting any products manufactured, distributed and/or supplied by the Promoter.
- 22. If for any reason this promotion is not capable of running as planned, including due to infection by computer virus, bugs, tampering, unauthorised intervention, fraud, technical failures or any other causes beyond the control of the Promoter, which corrupt or affect the administration security, fairness or integrity or proper conduct of this promotion, the Promoter reserves the right in its sole discretion to disqualify any individual who tampers with the entry process.
- 23. Except for any liability that cannot be excluded by law, the Promoter (including its officers, employees and agents) excludes all liability (including negligence), for any personal injury; or any loss or damage (including loss of opportunity); whether direct, indirect, special or consequential, arising in any way out of the Promotion, including, but not limited to, where arising out of the following: (a) any technical difficulties or equipment malfunction (whether or not under the Promoter's control); (b) any theft, unauthorised access or third party interference; (c) any entry or prize claim that is late, lost, altered, damaged or misdirected (whether or not after their receipt by the Promoter) due to any reason beyond the reasonable control of the Promoter; (d) any variation in prize value to that stated in these Terms and Conditions of Entry
- 24. If a prize (or part of a prize) is unavailable, the Promoter, in its discretion, reserves the right to substitute the prize (or that part of the prize) with a prize to the equal value and/or specification, subject to any written directions from a regulatory authority.
- 25. This promotion is in no way sponsored, endorsed or administered by, or associated with Facebook or Twitter.